



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 8, 2025 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 126 lbs.

Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Top Line Growth - 1:34.07 - June 8, 2019)

Purse: \$24,910

Includes: \$600 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$2,310 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$24,910

Value of Race: \$24,910 1st \$15,180, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

Weather: Cloudy, 42° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:15 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 ⁹ LRL ³	2	Midnight Renegade (Vega, Jose) VA CERTIFIED	126	L b	2	7	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2.40	stalked, up inside
14Feb25 ⁵ LRL ¹	8	Last Second Louie (Torrealba, J.G.)	126	L b	7	2	2 ³	2 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}	4.80	drifted 5wd 1/4,game
15Feb25 ³ LRL ⁵	3	Admit Nothing (Cruz, Angel)	126	L bf	3	5	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Nose}	13.80	rail, rallied
15Feb25 ³ LRL ²	6	Motskari (Hamilton, Weston)	126	L bf	5	6	7 ^{Head}	8	7 ²	5 ⁴	4 ^{2 1/2}	5.00	rallied between horses
10Feb25 ⁴ PRX ⁴	1	Booster Shot (Lopez, Carlos)	126	L b	1	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ³	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	5.40	6wd 1/4,gave way
15Feb25 ⁹ LRL ⁵	9	Whiskeyinthejaro (Gomez, Kevin)	126	L v	8	3	6 ³	6 ^{1 1/2}	8	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{6 1/4}	1.90*	brushed break,no bid
22Feb25 ³ LRL ⁴	4	Prince of Portland (Chavez, Andres)	117	L b	4	8	8	7 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	6 ¹	7 ^{3/4}	55.10	pinchd,stead start 6wd
12Feb25 ⁹ PRX ¹⁰	7	Tough Workout (Perez, Xavier)	122	L bf	6	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	8	8	47.60	rail, pace, faltered

Fractional Times: 24.15 47.68 1:13.63 1:26.76 **Final Time:** 1:40.01

Split Times: (23:53) (25:95) (13:13) (13:25)

Run-Up: 20 feet

Winner: Midnight Renegade, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Midnight Lute out of Royal Renege, by Broken Vow. Foaled Mar 12, 2020 in Maryland.

Breeder: Elizabeth M. Merryman

Owner: Super C Racing, Inc.

Trainer: Magee, Kieron

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Motskari** New Trainer: Anthony Farrior New Owner: Anthony Farrior
Whiskeyinthejaro New Trainer: Timothy L. Keefe New Owner: Terp Racing LLC

Claiming Prices: 2 - Midnight Renegade: \$12,500; 8 - Last Second Louie: \$12,500; 3 - Admit Nothing: \$12,500; 6 - Motskari: \$12,500; 1 - Booster Shot: \$12,500; 9 - Whiskeyinthejaro: \$12,500; 4 - Prince of Portland: \$10,000; 7 - Tough Workout: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Twentyeighttothree (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$73,982

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Midnight Renegade	6.80	3.80	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	2-8	25.70	74,782
8	Last Second Louie		4.40	4.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-8-3	251.80	38,424
3	Admit Nothing			6.80	\$1.00 Superfecta	2-8-3-6	980.00	26,283

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Midnight Renegade	7	4 ⁵	3 ³	4 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹
8	Last Second Louie	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹
3	Admit Nothing	5	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{2 3/4}
6	Motskari	6	7 ¹⁰	8 ^{10 1/2}	7 ⁷	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{2 3/4}
1	Booster Shot	4	3 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ²	3 ³	5 ^{5 1/4}
9	Whiskeyinthejaro	3	6 ⁷	6 ^{7 1/2}	8 ⁹	7 ^{8 1/2}	6 ⁷
4	Prince of Portland	8	8 ¹⁰	7 ⁹	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/2}	7 ^{13 1/4}
7	Tough Workout	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	8 ⁹	8 ¹⁴

Trainers: 2 - Magee, Kieron; 8 - Morici, Diane; 3 - Mancilla, Carlos; 6 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 1 - Kreiser, Timothy; 9 - Shankle, Joanne; 4 - Aguirre, Jr., Anthony; 7 - White, Sarah

Owners: 2 - Super C Racing, Inc.; 8 - Morici Racing Stable LLC; 3 -Michael Scheffres; 6 - BB Horses; 1 -Robert A. Derr; 9 -Joanne Shankle; 4 - Team O B; 7 - Foy Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MIDNIGHT RENEGADE saved ground on the turn stalking the pace, swung to the five path in upper stretch, angled back in in mid stretch, closed inside LAST SECOND LOUIE, gained the lead near the eighth pole and edged clear. LAST SECOND LOUIE brushed with WHISKEYINTHEJARO leaving the starting gate, chased the pace outside TOUGH WORKOUT, drifted to the five path when taking the lead in upper stretch and gave way grudgingly. ADMIT NOTHING lacked speed, stayed near the inner rail throughout and rallied. MOTSKARI bore in at the start, lacked speed, stayed along the inner rail on the turn, swung off the rail in upper stretch and rallied between horses. BOOSTER SHOT chased the pace, swung to the six path in upper stretch and gave way. WHISKEYINTHEJARO brushed with LAST SECOND LOUIE at the start, raced in the two path entering the stretch, angled out in upper stretch and was not a factor. PRINCE OF PORTLAND, steadied when pinched back leaving the starting gate, moved up four deep on the turn, drifted to the six path turning for home and weakened. TOUGH WORKOUT made the early lead, set a pressured pace along the inner rail and faltered in upper stretch.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 8, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Weight, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Willard Scott - 1:41.80 - November 16, 1985)

Purse: \$22,000

Available Money: \$22,000

Value of Race: \$22,000 1st \$13,200, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,200, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440

Weather: Cloudy, 46° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:46 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Feb25 ³ CT ²	2	Long Astride (Yancapallo Gomocio, Shirley)	122	L	b	2	2	2 ³	2 ²	2 ³	1 ^{1/2}	1 ⁴ 1/4	4.90 3wd outs,fan 5w,drvng
16Feb25 ¹ LRL ²	4	Bee a Sky Beam (Rodriguez, Jaime)	126	L		4	4	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ⁶	2 ¹⁰ 1/4	0.40* 2w,outer pressure,fade
16Feb25 ¹ LRL ³	5	Blind Eye (Hamilton, Weston)	126	L	b	5	6	5 ² 1/2	4 ^{Head}	3 ⁵	3 ² 1/2	3 ² 3/4	3.20 bit close st,used 4wd
21Feb25 ⁹ LRL ⁴	3	Cundi (Betancourt, Jose)	117	L	b	3	1	6	6	5 ³	4 ⁶	4 ¹²	31.30 ins long way, empty
29Dec24 ³ LRL ⁹	6	Trip Switch (Rosado, Johan)	126	-	-	6	5	3 ²	3 ^{Head}	6	6	5 ¹⁰ 1/4	23.80 3wd,drop back 3/8
16Feb25 ¹ LRL ⁶	1	Longworth (Toledo, Jevian)	122	L	b	1	3	4 ^{1/2}	5 ⁵	4 ²	5 ^{1/2}	6	23.80 ins,under ride 3/8,wkn

Fractional Times: 24.49 49.45 1:15.95 1:42.38 **Final Time:** 1:49.13

Split Times: (24:96) (26:50) (26:43) (6:75)

Run-Up: 110 feet

Winner: Long Astride, Bay Gelding, by Catholic Boy out of Ultimate Mo, by Uncle Mo. Foaled Feb 15, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Ashview Farm

Owner: Robert Reidy

Trainer: Serey, Jr., Mario

Claiming Prices: 2 - Long Astride: \$10,000; 4 - Bee a Sky Beam: \$12,500; 5 - Blind Eye: \$12,500; 3 - Cundi: \$10,000; 6 - Trip Switch: \$12,500; 1 - Longworth: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$54,119

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Long Astride	11.80	2.80	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-4	8.00	35,714
4	Bee a Sky Beam		2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-4-5	15.70	23,126
5	Blind Eye			2.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	2-2	24.20	20,391
					\$1.00 Superfecta	2-4-5-3	57.60	15,808

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Long Astride	2	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ⁴ 1/4
4	Bee a Sky Beam	4	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ⁴ 1/4
5	Blind Eye	6	5 ⁶ 1/2	4 ³	3 ³ 1/2	3 ⁶ 1/2	3 ¹⁴ 1/2
3	Cundi	1	6 ⁹	6 ⁸ 1/4	5 ¹⁰ 1/2	4 ⁹	4 ¹⁷ 1/4
6	Trip Switch	5	3 ⁴	3 ³	6 ¹³ 1/2	6 ¹⁵ 1/2	5 ²⁹ 1/4
1	Longworth	3	4 ⁶	5 ³ 1/4	4 ⁸ 1/2	5 ¹⁵	6 ³⁹ 1/2

Trainers: 2 - Serey, Jr., Mario; 4 - Sullivan, Elliot; 5 - Morici, Diane; 3 - Corrales, Jose; 6 - Bentley, Fenneka; 1 - Voss, Katharine

Owners: 2 - Robert Reidy; 4 - Bruno Schickedanz; 5 - Morici Racing Stable LLC; 3 - Corrales Racing LLC and Castro, Jovylyn; 6 - Turks Head Turf; 1 - Chanceland Farm;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LONG ASTRIDE prompted the pace while saving ground around the first turn and into the backstretch, was rated back off the leader and deftly angled outward to stalk, edged up three wide to apply more pressure leaving the far turn, pressed under a ride past the five sixteenths, was fanned five wide dueling into the lane, wrested command nearing the eighth pole then steadily drew out under a drive. BEE A SKY BEAM cleared two wide and set a rated pace, staved off outer pressure around the final turn, was guided to the four path battling into the stretch, ceded command a furlong out and faded. BLIND EYE, in a bit close at the break, was used four wide advancing to contention after a half mile, was under a hustling ride pursuing the embattled leaders approaching the stretch, faded but remained clear of the rest. CUNDI, inside and well off the early pace, moved up to the inside of a tiring rival near the three eighths, eased out then back in but came up empty. TRIP SWITCH, three wide, dropped back exiting the far turn. LONGWORTH saved ground, edged up a bit and was in range past the five eighths, failed to go on under a ride leaving the three eighths pole and retreated.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 8, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Weight, 126 lbs.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$47,300

Includes: \$300 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$47,300

Value of Race: \$47,300 1st \$28,200, 2nd \$9,400, 3rd \$4,700, 4th \$2,350, 5th \$1,410, 6th \$940, 7th \$300

Weather: Cloudy, 47° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:16 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Dec24 ³ PRX ²	2	Ringer Card (Ruiz, Eliseo)	126	L	2	1	2 ⁴	1 ^{1/2}	1 ³	1 ²	1.70*	dueled outside, driving
16Dec24 ³ PRX ³	5	Sweet Distraction (Haddock, Dexter)	126	L	5	5	6 ^{Head}	6 ²	5 ¹	2 ^{3/4}	15.60	swung 4wd upper
24Jan25 ⁹ LRL ³	3	Chardan (Hamilton, Weston)	126	L	3	6	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	3 ^{3 1/4}	3.40	flattened out inside
24Jan25 ⁹ LRL ⁷	7	Anita Beer (Cruz, Angel)	126	L b	7	3	3 ¹	3 ³	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	25.70	off duel, gave way
3May24 ⁸ LRL ²	4	Spirit and Truth (Torrealba, J.G.)	126	L	4	7	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{Nose}	3.80	rail turn, no factor
24Jan25 ⁹ LRL ⁴	1	Ithinkiloveyou (Rodriguez, Jaime)	126	L f	1	2	1 ^{1/2}	2 ³	2 ¹	6 ^{6 1/2}	2.10	rail, dueled, gave way
2Feb25 ⁴ LRL ³	6	Granuaile (Zambrana, Jadiel)	121	L b	6	4	7	7	7	7	68.50	4 wide turn, no factor

Fractional Times: 22.13 47.31 1:00.85

Final Time: 1:14.27

Split Times: (25:18) (13:54) (13:42)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Ringer Card, Chestnut Filly, by [Vino Rosso](#) out of Broken Blues, by Broken Vow. Foaled Mar 24, 2021 in Pennsylvania.



Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Best A Luck Farm LLC & Best FootForward Holdings INC.

Owner: Cammarano, Jr., Nicholas and Cohn, Roger

Trainer: Preciado, Guadalupe

Total WPS Pool: \$60,640

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Ringer Card	5.40	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	2-5	22.00	47,550
5	Sweet Distraction		11.20	4.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-5-3	72.90	27,963
3	Chardan			3.40	\$1.00 Superfecta	2-5-3-7	932.10	20,969
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-2-2 (3 correct)	28.50	20,055
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-2	27.50	5,995

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Ringer Card	1	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ³	1 ²
5	Sweet Distraction	5	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ⁹	5 ^{6 1/2}	2 ²
3	Chardan	6	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{2 3/4}
7	Anita Beer	3	3 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ⁴	4 ⁶
4	Spirit and Truth	7	5 ⁷	5 ⁸	6 ^{7 1/2}	5 ⁷
1	Ithinkiloveyou	2	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ³	6 ⁷
6	Granuaile	4	7 ^{9 1/2}	7 ¹¹	7 ¹³	7 ^{13 1/2}

Trainers: 2 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 5 - St. Lewis, Uriah; 3 - Gaudet, Lacey; 7 - Cox, Kenneth; 4 - Barr, Donald; 1 - Lynch, Cathal; 6 - Corrales, Jose

Owners: 2 - Cammarano, Jr., Nicholas and Cohn, Roger; 5 - Trin-Brook Stables, Inc.; 3 - Up and Up Racing; 7 - Spencer, Matt and Cox, Kelly Jo; 4 - Walter Viesser II; 1 - Lynch Racing LLC and Nick Sanna Stables LLC; 6 - Barak Farm, Dino's Thoroughbreds, LLC, Tackett, Gary and Corrales Racing, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

RINGER CARD dueled outside ITHINKILOVEYOU, went clear in upper stretch and prevailed under energetic urging. SWEET DISTRACTION raced in the three path on the turn, swung wide in upper stretch and rallied. CHARDAN stalked the pace from the two path around the turn and flattened out inside horses. ANITA BEER , three wide stalking the pace around the turn, gave way in the drive. SPIRIT AND TRUTH stayed along the inner rail on the turn and was not a factor. ITHINKILOVEYOU hugged the inner rail, dueled with the winner to upper stretch and gave way. GRANUAILE , four deep on the turn, was not a factor.

Denotes OBS Graduate



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 8, 2025 - Race 4

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$20,000 OR LESS IN THEIR LAST THREE STARTS OR CLAIMING PRICE \$30,000-\$24,000. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since January 8 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$30,000, if for \$24,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$30,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Top Line Growth - 1:34.07 - June 8, 2019)

Purse: \$37,000

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$37,000 1st \$22,200, 2nd \$7,400, 3rd \$3,700, 4th \$1,850, 5th \$1,110, 6th \$740

Weather: Cloudy, 48° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:42 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Nov24	⁴ LRL ⁷	2 Ginger Girl (Lyapustina, Tais)	123 L b	2	2	3 ³	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{Nose}	2.70	drift,resurge ins foe
14Dec24	⁵ LRL ²	5 Woohoo Jackie Blue (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123 L b	5	5	6	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}	2.20*	mv bw,led late,drift
14Jan25	⁶ PRX ¹	6 Social Lady (Sanchez, Mychel)	126 L b	6	3	4 ^{1/2}	5 ⁴	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3 1/4}	3.30	4wd move,hung,floated
13Dec24	⁶ LRL ¹	3 Popover Gal (Torrealba, J.G.)	123 L b	3	1	1 ³	1 ²	2 ²	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ²	4.10	ins,joined 3/8,weaknd
10Jan25	⁴ AQU ¹	4 Coquito (Carrasco, Victor)	126 L b	4	4	2 ^{Head}	3 ³	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/4}	4.40	bmp st,stalk 3wd,wknd
21Feb25	³ LRL ¹	1 Maximo Madness (Toledo, Jevian)	123 L b	1	6	5 ^{1/2}	6	6	6	6	26.50	3w,angled 5wd,empty

Fractional Times: 24.86 48.52 1:14.32 1:27.20 **Final Time:** 1:40.65

Split Times: (23:66) (25:80) (12:88) (13:45)

Run-Up: 20 feet

Winner: Ginger Girl, Chestnut Mare, by Alternation out of Lentini, by Bernardini. Foaled May 29, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Mr. & Mrs. Philip Robertson & Brenda Robertson

Owner: Joanne Shankle

Trainer: Shankle, Joanne

Claiming Prices: 2 - Ginger Girl: \$30,000; 5 - Woohoo Jackie Blue: \$30,000; 6 - Social Lady: \$30,000; 4 - Coquito: \$30,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$57,941

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Ginger Girl	7.40	3.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	2-5	11.70	46,785
5	Woohoo Jackie Blue		3.80	2.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-5-6	21.90	28,511
6	Social Lady			2.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-2-2 (3 correct)	38.05	4,050
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-2	9.90	5,897
					\$1.00 Superfecta	2-5-6-3	57.90	19,119

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Ginger Girl	2	3 ³	2 ²	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{Nose}
5	Woohoo Jackie Blue	5	6 ⁷	4 ^{5 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ²	2 ^{Nose}
6	Social Lady	3	4 ⁶	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}
3	Popover Gal	1	1 ³	1 ²	2 ^{1/2}	4 ³	4 ⁵
4	Coquito	4	2 ³	3 ^{2 1/2}	5 ⁵	5 ^{8 1/2}	5 ⁷
1	Maximo Madness	6	5 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{8 1/2}	6 ¹¹	6 ^{8 1/4}

Trainers: 2 - Shankle, Joanne; 5 - Ness, Jamie; 6 - Ness, Jamie; 3 - Allard, Edward; 4 - Rodriguez, Rudy; 1 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo

Owners: 2 - Joanne Shankle; 5 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger, Inc.; 6 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger, Inc.; 3 - Stonehedge LLC; 4 - Jumping Jack Racing LLC; 1 - Mi Patria Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

GINGER GIRL , taken to rate while saving ground, edged up into the turn, eased out and went on the attack outside of the leader mid turn, took over into the lane, kicked clear under a drive, dug in when confronted nearing the sixteenth pole, was headed while drifting out under left handed pressure, battled back and narrowly proved best at the wire. WOOHOO JACKIE BLUE , bumped at the break, was taken to rate, saved ground advancing mid turn, eased out into the stretch then worked between runners, ranged up to engage GINGER GIRL heading to the sixteenth pole, gained a slim advantage while drifting out under left handed rousing and just missed. SOCIAL LADY settled off the inside, boldly ranged up four wide mid turn, took closer order past mid stretch, hung and was floated out some late. POPOVER GAL cleared early, set the pace towards the inner rail, was joined by the winner mid turn, battled into the lane, stayed willingly to about mid stretch and weakened. COQUITO , bumped at the start, stalked three wide, failed to kick on in upper stretch and weakened. MAXIMO MADNESS , off the pace three wide, angled five wide for the drive but came up empty. An objection by the rider of WOOHOO JACKIE BLUE against the winner for alleged interference in deep stretch was not allowed.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 8, 2025 - Race 5

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD OPEN ALLOWANCE OR CLAIMING PRICE \$75,000-\$65,000.
 Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Since January 8 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$75,000, if for \$65,000, allowed 4 lbs. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$75,000 - \$65,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)
Purse: \$71,505
Includes: \$8,505 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund
Available Money: \$71,505
Value of Race: \$68,355 1st \$43,470, 2nd \$14,490, 3rd \$7,245, 4th \$3,150
Weather: Cloudy, 48° **Track:** Fast
Off at: 2:08 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Feb25 ⁴ LRL ²	7	Malibu Hooch (Hamilton, Weston)	121	L b	4	3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2.70	2wd, drove clear
9Nov24 ⁷ LRL ²	6	Great Andrei (Perez, Xavier)	121	L	3	1	1 ¹	1 ¹ /2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	1.40*	rail, second best
22Feb25 ⁷ LRL ⁵	3	Shkhara Fire (Cruz, Angel) VA CERTIFIED	121	L b	2	2	4	3 ¹ /2	3 ¹ /2	3 ¹	1.90	3-4wd, mild rally
22Feb25 ⁷ LRL ⁶	2	Not Too Late (Haddock, Dexter)	121	L b	1	4	3 ¹ /2	4	4	4	3.90	rail turn,3-path 3/16

Fractional Times: 22.82 46.59 59.10 **Final Time:** 1:12.14
Split Times: (23:77) (12:51) (13:04)
Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Malibu Hooch, Bay Filly, by Bourbon Courage out of Sunday in Malibu, by Malibu Moon. Foaled Apr 04, 2022 in Maryland.
Breeder: Dr. Ronald Harris Parker
Owner: SAB Stable Inc.
Trainer: McMahon, Hugh

Scratched Horse(s): New Boots (Re-entered), Rapido Rosa (PrivVet-Illness), Tip Line (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$42,840

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Malibu Hooch	7.40	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	7-6	8.70	22,517
6	Great Andrei		2.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	7-6-3	16.20	10,389
3	Shkhara Fire			\$0.50 Pick 3	2-2-7 (3 correct)	18.85	6,109
				\$0.50 Pick 4	2-2-2-7 (4 correct)	141.40	8,510
				\$0.50 Pick 5	2-2-2-2-7 (5 correct)	589.00	46,081
				\$1.00 Daily Double	2-7	15.00	4,593

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Malibu Hooch	3	2 ¹	2 ¹ /2	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹
6	Great Andrei	1	1 ¹	1 ¹ /2	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹
3	Shkhara Fire	2	4 ³	3 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹
2	Not Too Late	4	3 ² 1/2	4 ² 1/2	4 ²	4 ²

Trainers: 7 - McMahon, Hugh; 6 - Robb, John; 3 - Corrales, Jose; 2 - St. Lewis, Uriah

Owners: 7 - SAB Stable Inc.; 6 -Gene Gould, Jr.; 3 - Barak Farm and Dino's Thoroughbreds LLC; 2 - Trin-Brook Stables, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MALIBU HOOCH prompted the pace outside GREAT ANDREI, overtook that one approaching the eighth pole and drove clear. GREAT ANDREI sped to the early lead and was taken to the inner rail, remained along the rail setting a pressured pace, failed to hold off the winner but gamely held the place. SHKHARA FIRE stalked the pace three deep on the turn, drifted to the four path in upper stretch and offered a mild rally. NOT TOO LATE stayed along the inner rail around the turn, moved to the three path in upper stretch and lacked the necessary rally.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - March 8, 2025 - Race 6

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$30,000, if for \$24,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$37,500. **Claiming Price:** \$30,000 - \$24,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Top Line Growth - 1:34.07 - June 8, 2019)

Purse: \$37,260

Includes: \$300 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$3,960 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$37,260

Value of Race: \$37,260 1st \$22,770, 2nd \$7,590, 3rd \$3,300, 4th \$1,650, 5th \$990, 6th \$660, 7th \$300

Weather: Cloudy, 48° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:38 **Start:** Good for all except 7 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
9Feb25 ³ LRL ³	1	Divining Smile (Gomez, Kevin)	124	L	bf	1	6	6 ^{Head}	5 ²	3 ⁶	2 ¹	1 ¹	3.80	ins mv,swung 5w,grind
21Feb25 ⁴ LRL ⁴	4	Wikolia Lady (Rodriguez, Jaime)	124	L	bf	4	5	7	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	2 ^{3 1/4}	4.90	5-4w,cruise up,game
7Feb25 ¹ PEN ³	3	Poor Mans Lady (Mena, Raul)	124	L	b	3	4	5 ^{Head}	6 ¹	6 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3.20	3-4wd, steady gain
30Dec24 ⁵ PRX ⁸	6	Fur Elise (Sanchez, Mychel)	124	L	b	5	3	2 ^{Head}	7	7	5 ³	4 ²	3.60	shuffld 1/2,wide rebid
8Feb25 ⁶ LRL ²	2	Missy's Map (Villalobos, Ismerio)	120	L	b	2	7	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	2 ²	3 ⁶	5 ⁹	5.90	awkward st,pulled ins
---	8	Wisp (Carrasco, Victor)	124	L		7	1	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ³	3.20*	brk out,4wd,rddn 1/2
16Feb25 ⁶ LRL ⁸	7	Moon Baby (Betancourt, Jose)	124	--		6	2	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ¹	7	7	47.00	stmbld,3wd btw,wknd

Fractional Times: 25.29 49.89 1:16.05 1:29.11

Final Time: 1:43.13

Split Times: (24:60) (26:16) (13:06) (14:02)

Run-Up: 20 feet

Winner: Divining Smile, Chestnut Filly, by Divining Rod out of Smile Big, by Big Drama. Foaled Apr 07, 2022 in Maryland.

Breeder: James B. Steele

Owner: James H. Cronk

Trainer: Haughton, Donovan

Claiming Prices: 1 - Divining Smile: \$37,500; 4 - Wikolia Lady: \$37,500; 3 - Poor Mans Lady: \$30,000; 6 - Fur Elise: \$30,000; 2 - Missy's Map: \$24,000; 8 - Wisp: \$30,000; 7 - Moon Baby: \$37,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Rylnnslookinglucky (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$81,516

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
1	Divining Smile	9.60	4.80	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	1-4	30.30	71,633	
4	Wikolia Lady		4.60	3.00	\$1.00 Trifecta	1-4-3	92.70	45,286	
3	Poor Mans Lady			3.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-7-1 (3 correct)	34.40	3,779	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-1	20.50	3,610	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	1-4-3-6	280.70	33,788	
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	1-4-3-6-2	214.60	1,871	794

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Divining Smile	6	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{3 3/4}	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ²	1 ¹
4	Wikolia Lady	5	7 ^{3 3/4}	2 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	2 ¹
3	Poor Mans Lady	4	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{5 3/4}	6 ^{9 1/2}	4 ⁹	3 ^{4 1/4}
6	Fur Elise	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{10 1/2}	5 ^{9 1/2}	4 ^{4 3/4}
2	Missy's Map	7	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ³	5 ^{6 3/4}
8	Wisp	1	4 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{12 1/2}	6 ^{15 3/4}
7	Moon Baby	2	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 3/4}	4 ^{8 1/2}	7 ¹⁴	7 ^{18 3/4}

Trainers: 1 - Haughton, Donovan; 4 - Allen III, A.; 3 - Gorham, Michael; 6 - Lawrence II, James; 2 - Trombetta, Michael; 8 - Motion, H.; 7 - Bentley, Fenneka

Owners: 1 - James H. Cronk; 4 - My Mary Stables; 3 - James Fahey; 6 - Houyhnhnm Stable and Spilove, Wayne; 2 - Country Life Farm; 8 - Stone Farm; 7 - Shamrock Highlands Thoroughbreds and Shaw, Bruce Wayne;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

DIVINING SMILE rated off the pace while saving ground, crept up in hand mid turn, swung out five wide for the drive, sustained a grinding run under pressure, got the better of WIKOLIA LADY inside the sixteenth pole, went to her left lead late and drew clear. WIKOLIA LADY, five wide outside rivals heading to the five eighths, cruised up four wide mid turn and took aim on the leader, moved to command into the lane, was roused clear past the quarter pole, switched over to her left lead past mid stretch, dug in when confronted from the outside then gave way grudgingly. POOR MANS LADY, off the pace, raced three wide leaving the far turn, was under pressure past the three eighths, remained off the rail in upper stretch and closed steadily. FUR ELISE prompted the early pace between runners then two wide inside foes, was shuffled back leaving the far turn, regrouped, swung very wide for the drive and came back on with interest in the final furlong. MISSY'S MAP, away awkwardly, recovered, pulled her way forward inside rivals leaving the chute to take over, cleared off and set a rated pace, was joined by an outer WIKOLIA LADY past the three eighths, stayed on with effort toward mid stretch then faded. WISP broke outward, corrected and chased four wide between rivals past the three quarter pole, failed to kick on under a hearty ride mid turn and retreated. MOON BABY stumbled at the break, edged up three wide between runners early, lacked a punch into the turn and weakened.

LAUREL PARK - March 8, 2025 - Race 7

STAKES Conniver S. Black Type - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR-YEARS-OLD AND UPWARD (REGISTERED MD BRED OR MD SIRE). Which have not been permitted Lasix within 48 hours of Post Time. By free subscription. \$375 to pass the entry box, \$375 additional to start, with \$75,000 Guaranteed, of which 60% to the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 6% to fourth, 3% to fifth and 1% to sixth. Weights: 126 lbs. Non-winners of an open Sweepstakes in 2024-25 allowed 2 lbs.; of a restricted Sweepstakes in 2024-25, 4 lbs.; non-winners of \$30,000 once in 2024-25, 6 lbs. (Maiden, Claiming and Starter races not considered in estimating allowances). Trophy to the owner of the winner. Close Saturday, February 22, 2025 with 20 nominations.

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Greenspring - 1:20.95 - February 15, 2010)

Purse: \$75,000 Guaranteed

Available Money: \$75,000

Value of Race: \$75,000 1st \$45,000, 2nd \$15,000, 3rd \$7,500, 4th \$4,500, 5th \$2,250, 6th \$750

Weather: Cloudy, 47° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:10 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Jan25 ⁷ LRL ¹	3	Stickwiththecolors (Toledo, Jevian)	122	--	2	7	1 ¹	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ Neck	10.00	rail,drifted 1/16
21Dec24 ⁶ LRL ⁶	5	Malibu Moonshine (Cruz, Angel)	124	b	4	3	5 ²	6 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 3/4	31.90	steadied 3/4,rail bid
18Jan25 ⁴ LRL ⁷	4	Gold Digging Broad (Briceno, Jean) VA CERTIFIED	122	b	3	6	9	9	7 ⁻ Head	3 ¹	11.70	7wd upper, rallied
18Jan25 ⁷ LRL ³	9	Spencerian (Carrasco, Victor)	124	bf	8	4	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	2.00*	bore out start,gav way
18Jan25 ⁴ LRL ⁴	7	DQ-Royal Whisper (Mena, Raul)	120	bf	6	5	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	5 ^{Neck}	16.60	3wd turn, gave way
22Feb25 ⁶ LRL ²	6	Spencer Tiara (Conner, Tyler)	122	b	5	2	2 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	5 ² 1/2	6 ¹	5.40	2wd turn, gave way
18Jan25 ⁴ LRL ¹	8	Call Another Play (Sanchez, Mychel)	126	b	7	9	8 ³ 1/2	8 ⁶	8 ⁵ 1/2	7 ¹	3.50	impeded start,4w 3/8
18Jan25 ⁴ LRL ⁵	10	Bourbon Bon Bay (Rodriguez, Jaime)	120	bf	9	1	6 ²	5 ^{Head}	6 ¹	8 ⁹	4.00	wide, gave way
24Jan25 ⁶ LRL ³	2	Angel Art (Russell, Sheldon)	122	b	1	8	7 ¹	7 ²	9	9	15.30	unhurried, eased

Fractional Times: 23.49 46.79 1:11.89

Final Time: 1:25.16

Split Times: (23:30) (25:10) (13:27)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Stickwiththecolors, Chestnut Filly, by Divining Rod out of Parade of Colors, by Leading the Parade. Foaled Apr 07, 2021 in Maryland.

Breeder: John E. Williamson III

Owner: John E. Williamson III

Trainer: Salzman, Jr., John

Disqualification(s): # 7 Royal Whisper from 5 to 7

Scratched Horse(s): Intrepid Dream (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$147,094

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Stickwiththecolors	22.00	11.00	8.20	\$1.00 Exacta	3-5	201.20	136,788
5	Malibu Moonshine		29.80	16.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	3-5-4	1,625.10	75,569
4	Gold Digging Broad			8.00	\$1.00 Superfecta	3-5-4-9	8,604.80	53,079
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-7-1-3 (4 correct)	289.55	7,411
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-1-3 (3 correct)	155.50	3,924
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-3	36.70	6,570

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Stickwiththecolors	7	1 ¹	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ Neck
5	Malibu Moonshine	3	5 ⁴	6 ⁶ 3/4	4 ⁴ 1/2	2 ^{Neck}
4	Gold Digging Broad	6	9 ¹² 1/2	9 ¹⁵ 1/4	7 ⁹ 1/2	3 ³
9	Spencerian	4	3 ³	4 ⁴	2 ² 1/2	4 ⁴
7	Royal Whisper	5	4 ³ 1/2	3 ⁴	3 ³	5 ⁴ 1/2
6	Spencer Tiara	2	2 ¹	2 ² 1/2	5 ⁶	6 ⁴ 3/4
8	Call Another Play	9	8 ⁹	8 ⁹ 1/4	8 ⁹ 1/2	7 ⁵ 3/4
10	Bourbon Bon Bay	1	6 ⁶	5 ⁶ 1/2	6 ⁸ 1/2	8 ⁶ 3/4
2	Angel Art	8	7 ⁸	7 ⁷ 1/4	9 ¹⁵	9 ¹⁵ 3/4

Trainers: 3 - Salzman, Jr., John; 5 - Beattie, Todd; 4 - Vera, Miguel; 9 - McMahon, Hugh; 7 - Gorham, Michael; 6 - Merryman, Elizabeth; 8 - Trombetta, Michael; 10 - Allard, Edward; 2 - Shuman, Mark

Owners: 3 -John E. Williamson III; 5 - Parker, Ronald Harris and Beattie, Todd M.; 4 -Jean Mahoney; 9 -Larry E. Rabold; 7 - Steeplechase Farm; 6 -Elizabeth M. Merryman; 8 - The Estate of R. Larry Johnson; 10 -Erin Hlubik; 2 - Copper Penny Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

STICKWITHTHECOLORS drifted out a bit when sprinting clear near the six furlongs pole, stayed slightly off the rail the turn, was still clear in mid stretch, drifted out near the sixteenth pole and dug in tenaciously. MALIBU MOONSHINE , lightly steadied behind the winner clearing the gap, was taken to the inner rail near the five eighths pole, stayed there and closed gamely inside the winner. GOLD DIGGING BROAD lacked speed, swung to the seven path in upper stretch and rallied outside horses. SPENCERIAN , forced out leaving the starting gate, chased the pace, circled the turn three wide and gave way the final furlong. ROYAL WHISPER impeded rivals when bearing out sharply leaving the starting gate, chased the pace from the two path around the turn and gave way the final furlong. SPENCER TIARA , a forward factor in the two path around the turn, chased the winner to the stretch then gave way. CALL ANOTHER PLAY , checked when bumped and pinched back leaving the starting gate, was four deep entering the turn, moved to the inner rail leaving the bend and failed to be a factor. BOURBON BON BAY circled the turn three wide, floated out in upper stretch and gave way. ANGEL ART , unhurried behind horses, was eased. Following a stewards' inquiry and an objection by the rider of CALL ANOTHER PLAY, ROYAL WHISPEER was disqualified and placed seventh. An objection by the rider of MALIBU MOONSHINE against the winner for alleged interference leaving the chute was not allowed.

LAUREL PARK - March 8, 2025 - Race 8

STAKES Not For Love S. Black Type - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD (REGISTERED MD BRED OR MD SIRE). Which have not been permitted Lasix within 48 hours of Post Time. By free subscription. \$375 to pass the entry box, \$375 additional to start, with \$75,000 Guaranteed, of which 60% to the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 6% to fourth, 3% to fifth and 1% to sixth. Weights: 126 lbs. Non-winners of an open Sweepstakes in 2024-25 allowed 2 lbs.; of a restricted Sweepstakes in 2024-25, 4 lbs.; non-winners of \$30,000 once in 2024-25, 6 lbs. (Maiden, Claiming and Starter races not considered in estimating allowances). Trophy to the owner of the winner. Closed Saturday, February 22, 2025 with 17 nominations.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$75,000 Guaranteed

Available Money: \$75,000

Value of Race: \$75,000 1st \$45,000, 2nd \$15,000, 3rd \$7,500, 4th \$4,500, 5th \$2,250, 6th \$750

Weather: Cloudy, 47° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:44 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 ⁸ LRL ⁶	4	Circle P (Chiappe, Ricardo) VA CERTIFIED	122	b	4	4	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ⁴	1 ^{Nose}	5.20	off duel,3-4w grind,up
7Feb25 ⁶ LRL ¹	2	S S Sinatra (Cruz, Angel)	122	bf	2	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	9.50	long duel ins,valiant
15Feb25 ⁷ LRL ¹	6	Speedyness (Rodriguez, Jaime)	126	b	6	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ³	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{4 1/2}	1.10*	duel outs,stubborn btw
9Feb25 ⁷ LRL ⁴	1	Seven's Eleven (Toledo, Jevian)	122	f	1	7	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	15.00	off duel ins,angl,mild
15Feb25 ⁷ LRL ³	5	Hittheroadjak (Perez, Xavier)	122	b	5	6	6 ²	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ³	5 ⁴	1.90	stp slw,fan 4-5w,empty
18Jan25 ⁶ LRL ⁶	7	Feeling Woozy (Torrealba, J.G.)	122	b	7	5	7	7	7	6 ^{Head}	12.70	off pace,5w uppr,even
15Feb25 ⁵ LRL ⁶	3	Freeze the Fire (Briceno, Jean)	122	b	3	3	4 ²	6 ²	6 ¹	7	35.50	chase duel,fade btw

Fractional Times: 22.68 45.52 57.68

Final Time: 1:10.69

Split Times: (22:84) (12:16) (13:01)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Circle P, Bay Gelding, by Speightster out of Quiet Inferno, by Quiet American. Foaled Apr 19, 2021 in Maryland.

Breeder: Marathon Farms, Inc.

Owner: DeSales 85 LLC

Trainer: Stites, Flint

Total WPS Pool: \$110,193

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Circle P	12.40	5.40	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	57.00	95,258
2	S S Sinatra		7.00	4.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	4-2-6	156.70	62,000
6	Speedyness			2.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	1-3-4 (3 correct)	176.30	5,557
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-4	64.30	10,559
					\$1.00 Superfecta	4-2-6-1	707.50	37,733

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Circle P	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ³	3 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{Nose}
2	S S Sinatra	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Nose}
6	Speedyness	1	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}
1	Seven's Eleven	7	5 ^{3 3/4}	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ⁵
5	Hittheroadjak	6	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ⁷	5 ⁸	5 ^{6 1/4}
7	Feeling Woozy	5	7 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ¹²	6 ^{10 1/4}
3	Freeze the Fire	3	4 ^{1 3/4}	6 ^{8 1/2}	6 ¹¹	7 ^{10 1/2}

Trainers: 4 - Stites, Flint; 2 - Hohlbein, Kerry; 6 - Ness, Jamie; 1 - Bailon, Nesvil; 5 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 7 - Smith, Hamilton; 3 - Magana, Jose

Owners: 4 - DeSales 85 LLC; 2 - 3 Reasons Racing; 6 - Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger, Inc.; 1 - The Cottonwood Stable LLC; 5 - J R Sanchez Racing Stable LLC; 7 -Hamilton A. Smith; 3 - Pepe Stable and J L M Jacona Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CIRCLE P edged up outside rivals leaving the five eighths, emerged in the clear exiting the far turn and tracked a hotly contested pace, circled three to four wide into the stretch, closed in steadily under left handed asks and just got up at the wire. S S SINATRA prompted the pace to the inside of SPEEDYNESS then drew on near even terms into the turn, sparred from there, gained a slim advantage leaving the sixteenth marker, continued on valiantly but got the worst of the nose bob. SPEEDYNESS , urged to the front, held a short lead in about the two path then left the far turn in a head to head battle outside S S SINATRA, dueled through sharp fractions around the turn and into the lane, fought on with a slim advantage in mid stretch, ceded the lead with about a sixteenth to go then gave way grudgingly between rivals. SEVEN'S ELEVEN , off the duelers while saving ground, was guided out three to four wide into the lane, gave hard chase past mid stretch but could only muster up a mild rally. HITTHEROADJAK broke a step slow, was put to a ride early on while well off the rail, was fanned four to five wide into the stretch and came up empty. FEELING WOOZY , off the pace and off the inside, was under asking five wide into the stretch but failed to respond. FREEZE THE FIRE chased the duelers while off the rail, lacked a punch past the three eighths and faded between rivals.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

LAUREL PARK - March 8, 2025 - Race 9

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$45,000, if for \$36,000, allowed 4 lbs. MD-Bred and/or MD-Sired horses may waive claiming price in this race. **Claiming Price:** \$45,000 - \$36,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Willard Scott - 1:41.80 - November 16, 1985)

Purse: \$44,485

Includes: \$4,305 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$44,485

Value of Race: \$44,485 1st \$28,290, 2nd \$8,200, 3rd \$4,715, 4th \$2,050, 5th \$1,230

Weather: Cloudy, 47° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:15 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Dec24 ² LRL ⁵	1	Hacksaw Ridge (Russell, Sheldon)	124 L b	1	3	¹ Head	¹ ¹	¹ ¹	¹ ^{3 1/2}	¹ ⁵	1.80	rail, driving
14Feb25 ⁷ LRL ²	2	Veneto (Zambrana, Jadiel)	119 L bf	2	1	² ³	² ⁴	² ²	² ^{2 1/2}	² ^{6 3/4}	0.80*	lugged in 1/8, weakened
1Feb25 ¹ LRL ⁴	4	Mamba Mindset (Sanchez, Mychel)	120 L b	4	2	⁴ ^{4 1/2}	³ ^{1 1/2}	³ ⁶	³ ⁶	³ ¹⁰	14.00	3wd turns, gave way
1Feb25 ⁹ LRL ⁶	5	Grey Biggsy (Crispin, Alexander)	124 L f	5	5	⁵	⁵	⁴ ^{1/2}	⁴ ¹	⁴ ^{Neck}	4.20	2wd turns, faltered
1Feb25 ¹ LRL ²	3	Dad Joke (Carrasco, Victor)	124 L b	3	4	³ ^{Head}	⁴ ¹	⁵	⁵	⁵	11.30	rail, faltered

Fractional Times: 23.53 47.35 1:13.55 1:42.01 **Final Time:** 1:49.57

Split Times: (23:82) (26:20) (28:46) (7:56)

Run-Up: 110 feet

Winner: Hacksaw Ridge, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Street Sense out of Victory Rally, by Jump Start. Foaled Feb 18, 2022 in Maryland.

Breeder: Sycamore Hall Thoroughbreds, LLC

Owner: Golden Lion Racing and BTR Racing, Inc.

Trainer: Russell, Brittany

Claiming Prices: 2 - Veneto: \$45,000; 4 - Mamba Mindset: \$36,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Knucker Punk (PrivVet-Illness), Speedy Alex (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$50,747

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
1	Hacksaw Ridge	5.60	2.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	1-2	6.50	37,373	
2	Veneto		2.20	2.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	1-2-4	28.90	18,359	
4	Mamba Mindset			4.80	\$1.00 Superfecta	1-2-4-5	55.20	10,606	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	15.70	11,834	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3-4-1 (3 correct)	143.25	12,236	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1-3-4-1 (4 correct)	549.80	14,366	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	7-1-3-4-1 (5 correct)	4,665.25	10,604	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	2-7-1-3-4-1 (5 correct)	276.40	3,858	12,102

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Hacksaw Ridge	3	¹ Head	¹ ¹	¹ ¹	¹ ^{3 1/2}	¹ ⁵
2	Veneto	1	² Head	² ¹	² ¹	² ^{3 1/2}	² ⁵
4	Mamba Mindset	2	⁴ ^{3 1/4}	³ ⁵	³ ³	³ ⁶	³ ^{11 3/4}
5	Grey Biggsy	5	⁵ ^{7 3/4}	⁵ ^{7 1/2}	⁴ ⁹	⁴ ¹²	⁴ ^{21 3/4}
3	Dad Joke	4	³ ³	⁴ ^{6 1/2}	⁵ ^{9 1/2}	⁵ ¹³	⁵ ²²

Trainers: 1 - Russell, Brittany; 2 - Corrales, Jose; 4 - Capuano, Phillip; 5 - Lynch, Cathal; 3 - Dilodovico, Damon

Owners: 1 - Golden Lion Racing and BTR Racing, Inc.; 2 - Corrales Racing LLC and Resta, George A.; 4 - Mopo Racing; 5 - Charles L. Biggs; 3 - Random Chance Racing, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HACKSAW RIDGE brushed with VENETO leaving the starting gate, made the lead on the first turn, remained along the rail and steadily drew off through the stretch under vigorous rousing. VENETO brushed with the winner at the start, prompted the pace, drifted wide in upper stretch, lugged in near the eighth pole and weakened. MAMBA MINDSET, three wide both turns, chased the pace to the stretch then gave way. GREY BIGGSY lacked speed, raced in the two path on both turns and faltered in upper stretch. DAD JOKE stayed along the inner rail throughout and faltered in upper stretch.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$2,012,269